Denominated in: SGD USD HKD SGD USD HKD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
Cash and bank balances 711 18 – – 45 –

Other payables and accruals (2,020) – – – – (308)

Amount due to related parties – – – (23,397) – –

Short-term borrowings – (49,941) – – – (9,904)

Net financial assets/(financial
liabilities) denominated in
foreign currencies (1,309) (49,923) – (23,397) 45 (10,212)

100

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 2015  2014

Denominated in: SGD USD HKD SGD USD HKD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Company
Cash and bank balances  – 17 – – 16 –

Other payables and accruals  – – – – – (308)

Net financial assets/(financial
liabilities) denominated in
foreign currencies  – 17 – – 16 (308)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD,
and HKD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax:

Group
Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) (65) (994)

 -weakened 5% (2014: 5%) 65 994

USD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) (2,496) 2

 -weakened 5% (2014: 5%) 2,496 (2)

HKD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2014: 5%)  – (434)

 -weakened 5% (2014: 5%)  – 434

Company

A 5% fluctuation in the USD and HKD exchange rate against the Company’s functional currency
which is  SGD, with all other variables held constant, will not have a significant impact on the
Company’s profit for the current and previous financial years.

101

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

[…]

appropriateness of the adjustments/ revision for the FY 2014 financial statements.

38. Comparative Information

 As stated in Note 36(iii) and (iv), arising from the findings of those 5 major trade receivables from our 1st
Site Visit and 2nd Site Visit, the New Board had concluded that the instances of severe non-compliance
as stated in ACRA’s Advisory Letter dated 23 October 2015 were a result of these non-existent trade
receivables as at 31 December 2015, 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013.

129

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

38. Comparative Information (Cont’d )

Effects of Revision

The effects of the revision on the statements of financial position of the Group and the Company as at
31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flow of the Group for the financial year
ended 31 December 2014 are summarised below.

As
previously

stated Adjustments
As

 Revised
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2014:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue 583,762 (544,190) 39,572

Cost of sales (444,741) 415,035 (29,706)

Gross profit 139,021 (129,155) 9,866

Exceptional loss  – (147,014) (147,014)

Tax expense (6,583)  – (6,583)

Profit/(loss) for the year 69,424 (276,169) (206,745)

Total comprehensive income for the year 67,674 (276,169) (208,495)

Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company (RMB cents per share)

- Basic and diluted 9.5 (37.61) (28.11)

Statements of Financial Position

Trade and bill receivables 660,133 (474,898) 185,235

Revenue Reserve/(Accumulated Losses) (414,805) 474,898 60,093

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Profit before tax 76,007 (276,169) (200,162)

Adjustments for:
- Exceptional loss  – 147,014 147,014

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital:
- Trade and other receivables (251,899) 423,183 171,284

130

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

38. Comparative Information (Cont’d)

Effects of  Revision (Cont’d)

As
previously

stated Adjustments
As

 Revised
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2013:

Statements of Financial Position

Trade and bill receivables 490,520 (198,729) 292,791

Revenue Reserve (358,516)   198,729 (159,787)

39. Authorisation of financial statements

The  revised consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and
statement of changes in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 were
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 9 May 2019.

131

Number of Equity Securities : 843,020,646
Number of Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings : Nil
Class of Equity Securities : Ordinary Shares
Voting Rights : One vote per share

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholding
Number of

Shareholders %